

No. 12-895

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTUS C. ROSEMOND, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
I. The district court’s aiding-and-abetting instructions were correct	14
A. Active participation in a crime of violence or drug-trafficking crime satisfies the affirmative- act requirement for accomplice liability.....	14
1. An accomplice need not directly facilitate or encourage each element of the offense.....	15
2. Because commission of a crime of violence or drug-trafficking crime is an essential conduct element of Section 924(c), active participation in such a crime satisfies the affirmative-act requirement.....	25
3. No justification exists to exempt from Section 924(c) those who intentionally join armed confederates in violent crimes or serious drug offenses	33
B. Petitioner’s argument that the district court erroneously instructed the jury on the intent requirement for accomplice liability was forfeited and lacks merit in any event	42
II. Any instructional error was harmless.....	52
Conclusion.....	55
Statutory Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010)	35
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	35
<i>Bazemore v. United States</i> , 138 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Bozza v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 160 (1947)	47
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14, 23, 50
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	32, 38, 39
<i>Doan v. State</i> , 26 Ind. 465 (1866).....	18
<i>Fox v. State</i> , 497 N.E.2d 221 (Ind. 1986).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	16
<i>Hammer v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 620 (1926).....	16
<i>Hanauer v. Doane</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 342 (1870)	47
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 442 (1893)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	46
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	49
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	45
<i>Krueger v. State</i> , 267 N.W.2d 602 (Wis.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 874 (1978).....	22
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 386 S.W.3d 470 (Ark. 2012)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 Va. (33 Gratt.) 845 (1880)	17
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	32, 33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	52
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	6, 14, 51
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 231 N.E.2d 416 (Ill. 1967)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	10, 19, 20, 30, 47
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	30
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	18
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	20
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	28
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	52
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	25
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	15
<i>State v. Corean</i> , 791 N.W.2d 44 (S.D. 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Gatlin</i> , 241 P.3d 443 (Wash. App. 2010).....	22
<i>State v. Tally</i> , 15 So. 722 (Ala. 1894).....	22
<i>Tanner v. State</i> , 9 So. 613 (Ala. 1891).....	47
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Arias-Izquierdo</i> , 449 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1006 (2006), and 549 U.S. 1140 (2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Arrington</i> , 719 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1028 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 262 (2010)	32
<i>United States v. Bancalari</i> , 110 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Bindley</i> , 157 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1167 (1999)	12, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Casiano</i> , 113 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 887 (1997).....	30
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Blanco</i> , 504 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 370 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Dinkane</i> , 17 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 31
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 488 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. Garguilo</i> , 310 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1962)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 720 F.2d 705 (1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1037 (1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 580 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 254 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 872 (1993).....	53
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 534 F.2d 386 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 819 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , No. 12-13-GFVT, 2013 WL 3158210 (E.D. Ky. June 20, 2013).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 515 (1943).....	20
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	32
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 32 F.3d 40 (2d. Cir. 1994)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Milby</i> , 400 F.2d 702 (6th Cir. 1968)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 137 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 901 (1998).....	37
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 371 Fed. Appx. 556 (5th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	53

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 44 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995)....	13, 47
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1062, 522 U.S. 1142, 523 U.S. 1033, and 524 U.S. 915 (1998).....	27, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938).....	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 76 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1243 (2007).....	32, 41, 42, 49
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Ferrer</i> , 82 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 973 (1996)	42
<i>United States v. Rattigan</i> , 151 F.3d 551 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1031 (1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	11, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Rolon-Ramos</i> , 502 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Sigalow</i> , 812 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1987)	10, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 212 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 135 F.3d 291 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1143 (1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 148 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Zidell</i> , 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 824 (2004)	50
<i>Wallace v. Lockhart</i> , 701 F.2d 719 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 934 (1983).....	23

VIII

Constitution, statutes, rules and guidelines:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	26
§ 2, cl. 3.....	27
Amend. VI.....	26, 27
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 332, Pub. L.	
No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088, 1152.....	15
An Act to Throttle Criminal Use of Guns, Pub. L.	
No. 105-386, § 1(a)(1), 112 Stat. 3469-3470.....	35
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 4, 18
18 U.S.C. 2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 201(a)(2).....	19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(5)(A).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	6, 25
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(ii).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	19
18 U.S.C. 2113(a).....	30
18 U.S.C. 2113(d).....	30, 31
18 U.S.C. 2241(c) (Supp. V 2011).....	51
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 4, 31
21 U.S.C. 844(a).....	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	46
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	45
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)(B).....	39
§ 2D1.1(b)(1).....	39, 40
§ 2K2.4 comment. (n. 4).....	40

IX

Miscellaneous:

114 Cong. Rec. 22,231 (1968).....33

144 Cong. Rec. 26,597 (1998).....35

1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (6th ed. rev., Bos., Little, Brown, & Co. 1877).....17

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....19

William L. Clark & William L. Marshall, *A Treatise on the Law of Crimes* (2d ed., St. Paul, Keefe-Davidson Co. 1905)16, 17, 23, 47

Robert Desty, *A Compendium of American Criminal Law* (S.F., Sumner Whitney & Co. 1882).....18

1 Matthew Hale, *The History of the Pleas of the Crown* (1800)18

John G. Hawley & Malcolm McGregor, *The Criminal Law* (5th ed., Detroit, Sprague Publishing Co. 1908).....16, 37

2 Edward Hyde East, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* (Phil., P. Bryne 1806)24

H.R. Rep. No. 344, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....36

Wayne R. LaFave, *Criminal Law* (4th ed. 2003)16, 22

S. Rep. No. 10, 60th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1, (1908)16

S. Rep. No. 1020, 82d Cong. 1st Sess. (1951)19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Criminal Resource Manual* (1998)21, 22

Violent & Drug Trafficking Crimes: The Bailey Decision’s Effect on Prosecutions Under 924(c): Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....36

1 Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on Criminal Law* (10th ed., Phil., Kay & Brother 1896)10, 17, 23, 24

1 Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on Criminal Law of the United States* (6th rev. ed., Phil., Kay & Brother 1868)47
